

RECORDING REQUESTED WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 827 SEVENTH STREET, ROOM 225 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 WWW.PER.SACCOUNTY.NET

CONTACT PERSON: JOELLE INMAN TELEPHONE: (916) 874-6141

SPACE ABOVE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

NOTICE OF **D**ETERMINATION

FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21152 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

PROJECT TITLE: American River Parkway Natural Resource Management Plan

CONTROL NUMBER: PLER2019-00073

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2021040230

PROJECT LOCATION: The Parkway is an open space greenbelt extending approximately 29 miles and covers approximately 7,000 acres. Regional Parks manages lands on the lower 23 miles of the Parkway from the Hazel Avenue Bridge to the American River confluence with the Sacramento River, approximately 5,000 acres. Several urban communities are located along the edges of the Parkway, including the City of Sacramento, the City of Rancho Cordova, and portions of unincorporated Sacramento County, including the communities of Arden-Arcade, Carmichael and Fair Oaks. The Parkway is located within the Sacramento West, Sacramento East, Carmichael, and Folsom U.S. Geological Service guadrangles: Townships 8, 9, and 10 N, Range 4, 5, 6, and 7 East.

APN: Various

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The proposed project is the American River Parkway Natural Resources Management Plan (NRMP). The purpose of the NRMP is to provide relevant and defensible information for making informed decisions for managing, maintaining, and enhancing American River Parkway (Parkway) resources. Sacramento County Department of Regional Parks (Regional Parks) will use this plan to help identify the effects of disturbances such as flood, fire, invasive species and human impacts, as well as opportunities for protections and enhancements. It will advise resource management strategies for promoting healthy ecosystems and resource protections, while balancing concurrent American River Parkway goals of flood control, recreational opportunities, and public safety. This Final Subsequent Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) will supplement the American River Parkway Plan Update (ARPPU) FEIR and disclose to the public and decision makers potential environmental impacts associated with the proposed NRMP.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: SACRAMENTO COUNTY / CEQA@SACCOUNTY.NET

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: Sacramento County PER 827 7th Street, Room 225 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 874-6141

This is to advise that the County of Sacramento (Lead Agency) has approved the above described project on February 28, 2023 and has made the following determinations concerning the above described project.

- 1. The project **will not** have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A **Subsequent Environmental Impact Report was prepared and certified** for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures **were** made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting program was adopted.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- California State Department of Fish and Game Fees (Fish & Game Code Section 711.4)
 - a. The project is not de minimis and is, therefore, subject to the following fees:
 - i. \$3,539.25 for review of an Environmental Impact Report
 - ii. \$50 for County Clerk processing fees

Copy To:

- _____County of Sacramento County Clerk, 600 8th Street, Room 101 Sacramento, CA 95814
 - State of California OPR, 1400 Tenth Street, Room121 Sacramento, CA 95814

Joelle Inman Joelle Inman Environmental Coordinator Sacramento County, State of California		

County of Sacramento County Clerk, 600 8th Street, Room 101 Sacramento, CA 95814

State of California OPR, 1400 Tenth Street, Room121 Sacramento, CA 95814

The Final Environmental Impact Report and record of project approval is available to the General Public at the

physical and internet addresses located above.